958 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 341.
(H. F. No. 253.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF CATTLE, HORSES,
SHEEP, SWINE AND OTHER DOMESTIC ANIMALS, IN THE COUNTY
OF BIG BTONE, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be il enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesots :

HEorion 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to
allow cattle, horses, sheep, swine or other domestic animals owned by
such persen or persons, or of which such person or persons have con-
trol or who may be in possession of the same, to run at large up-
on any of the public highways or upon the lands of any other person
or persons, in the county of Big Stone, in the state of Minnesota,
during sny season of the year, unless they are carefully herded,

8EC. 2. 'The owner or owners, OT Any person or persons having
control or having in possession any cattle, horses, sheep, swine or
other domestic animals as aforesaid, shall be liable in an action at
law for all damages done by such animals, without regard toany fence
or the sufficiency of any fence or fences on the lands on which the
damage is done.

SE0. 3. 'This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 27, 1891,

CHAPTER 342,

[H. F. No. 761.]

AN ACT TO AGTHORIZE THE TOWNS OF GARDEN CITY AND VERNON
CENTRE, IN THE CQUNTY OF BLUE EARTH, TO ISSUE BONDS EE-
FUNDING THEIR PRESENRT BONDED INDEBTEDNESS.

Bt it enacted by the Legidature of the Slate of Minnesota: o

BecTroN 1. That the towns of Garden City and Vernon Centre, in
the county of Blue Earth, are hereby authorized t0 issue the bouds of
said towns to refund their present bonded indebtedness, to the amonnt
of not exceeding the present indebtedness of said towns, on account of
bonds heretofore issned to aid inthe construction of railroads par-
saant to authority granted by Chapter one hundred fifty-three (153)
of the Special Laws of Minnesota, approved March tenth (10th), one
thousand eight hnndred and seventy-three (1873).

8EC. 2. Said bonds may be issued in such denominations as the
board of sopervisors of each of said towns respectively shall deter-
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mine, and may bear interest, payable annually, not exceeding seven
(7) per cent per annum, and shall be made payable not more than
ten (10) years from their date, in the discretion of said hoard of
BUPErvisors.

SEc. 3. For the purpose of paying prinecipal and interest upon
said bonds as the same shall become due, anthority is hereby given,
and it i3 hereby made the duty of the board of supervisors and their
successors in office, on or before the first (lst) day of September in
each year after the issue of said bonds and nntil the same are paid in
full, principal and interest, to certify to the county auditor of said
county a tax levy sufficient to liquidate the principal and interest be-
coming due on said bonds within the next year after such levy. The
county auditor of said county is hereby authorizedand required to ex-
tend said tax, so certified as aforesaid, npon the proper taxroll of his
county; and said taxes shall be collected for said towns and paid over
to the treasurer of said towns respectively, and shall be by him ex-
pended and applied in payment of said bonds and interestasthe same
may become due.

8rc. 4. No bonds shall be issned under this act by either of said
towns until directed by a vote of the majority of the legal voters of
each of said towns at their annual town meeting, or at a special town
meeting duly called for the purpose of considering the question of is-
suing said bonds.

8Ec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and after its
passage.

Approved March 30, 1891.

CHAPTER 343.

[8. F. No. 642.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE PUBLICATION OF PROBATE NOTICES IN THE
COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stais of Minnesola :

SecoTior 1. That all notices and publications provided for in the
probate code of this state, in cases where the proceedings are had in
the probate court of the county of Blue Earth, in said state, shall be
printed and published in the English language, in a newspaper print-
ed and published in said county, once in each week for three (3)
successive weeks.

8EC.2. No general law hereafter passed shall be constroed to modify ~
or repeal the provisions of this act nnless such modification or repeal
is especially ptovided therein. '

B8ro. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and aifter its
passage.

Approved April 14, 1891.



